This information should be read together with the Consolidated Financial Statements of Procaps and its related
notes and Union’s audited financial statements and related notes, “Procaps Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Union Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and other financial information included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

97

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(In thousands of United States Dollars)

(in thousands of USD, except for per
share information)

Procaps
(Historical

for the
year

ended
12/31/20)

Union
(Historical
for the year

ended
09/30/20)

(After
Reclassification)

Scenario 1 — Assuming
no redemptions

Scenario 2 — Assuming
maximum redemptions

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

PIPE
Financing

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 4,229 956 136,425 — (1)  149,410 (50,000) (2)  99,410

(27,200) — (3) —

— 95,000 (4) —

(60,000) — (6) —

Trade and other receivables, net . . . . .  96,493 — — —  96,493 —  96,493

Inventories, net .....  64,284 — — — 64,284 — 64,284

Amounts owed by related parties  . . . .  2,562 — — —  2,562 —  2,562

Current tax assets  .....  16,774 — — — 16,774 —  16,774

Other current assets .....  360 — — —  360 —  360

Prepaid expenses .....  — 96 — —  96 —  96

Total current assets .....  184,702 1,052 49,225 95,000 329,979 (50,000)  279,979

Property, plant and equipment, net . . . 70,335 — — — 70,335 — 70,335

Right-of-use assets  ..... 43,195 — — — 43,195 — 43,195

Goodwill .....  6,863 — — —  6,863 —  6,863

Intangible assets  .....  27,583 — — —  27,583 —  27,583

Investment in associates .....  2,460 — — —  2,460 —  2,460

Other financial assets .....  761 — — —  761 —  761

Deferred tax assets  .....  21,769 — — — 21,769 — 21,769

Other assets .....  1,870 — — — 1,870 — 1,870

Cash and marketable securities held
in Trust Account .....  — 201,323 (201,323) — (1)  — —  —

Total non-current assets  .....  174,836 201,323 (201,323) — 174,836 — 174,836

Total assets  .....  359,538 202,375 (152,098) 95,000  504,815 (50,000) 454,815

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Borrowings  .....  102,621 — — —  102,621 —  102,621

Trade and other payables, net  .....  106,275 — — — 106,275 — 106,275

Amounts owed to related parties . . . . .  8,459 — — —  8,459 —  8,459

Accrued Expenses .....  — 145 (145) — (3)  — —  —

Current tax liabilities  .....  9,393 — — —  9,393 —  9,393

Provisions .....  1,829 — — —  1,829 —  1,829

Other liabilities  .....  11,051 — — —  11,051 —  11,051

Total current liabilities ..... 239,628 145 (145) —  239,628 — 239,628

Borrowings .....  339,738 — (239,273) — (6)  100,465 —  100,465

Amounts owed to related parties . . . . .  12,163 — — —  12,163 —  12,163

Deferred tax liabilities  ..... 18,890 — — — 18,890 — 18,890

Other liabilities  .....  3,797 171,731 (64,898) — (1)  3,797 — 3,797

(106,833) — (2) —

Warrant liability  .....  — 25,500 — —  25,500 —  25,500

Total non-current liabilities  .....  374,588 197,231 (411,004) — 160,815 —  160,815

98

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 — (Continued)

(In thousands of United States Dollars)

(in thousands of USD, except for per
share information)

Procaps
(Historical

for the
year

ended
12/31/20)

Union
(Historical
for the year

ended
09/30/20)

(After
Reclassification)

Scenario 1 — Assuming
no redemptions

Scenario 2 — Assuming
maximum redemptions

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

PIPE
Financing

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Share capital (historical) .....  2,001 1  1 — (2) — (1) (2) —

— 1 (4) 1 (5)

 (3) — (5) —

 (2,001) — (6) —

Share capital (HoldCo) .....  — —  286 — (5) 1,197 (50) (5) 1,147

 911 — (6) —

Share premium .....  54,412 —  (54,412) — (6) — — —

Additional paid-in capital .....  — 17,564  106,832 — (2) 535,595 (49,999) (2) 485,645

 (18,900) — (3) 49 (5)

— 94,999 (4) —

 64,305 — (5) —

 270,795 — (6) —

Reserves  .....  39,897 —  — — 39,897 — 39,897

Accumulated deficit .....  (327,344) (12,566)  (8,155) — (3) (448,673) — (448,673)

 (64,588) — (5) —

—  (36,020) — (6) —

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss .....  (24,421) — — — (24,421) — (24,421)

Equity (deficit) attributable to
owners of the company.....  (255,455) 4,999 259,051 95,000  103,595 (50,000)  53,595

Non-controlling interest  .....  777 —   777   777

Total equity (deficit) .....  (254,678) 4,999 259,051 95,000  104,372 (50,000)  54,372

Total equity and liabilities  ..... 359,538 202,375 (152,098) 95,000  504,815 (50,000)  454,815

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

99

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(in thousands of USD, except for per share information)

Procaps
(Historical
for the year

ended
12/31/20)

Union
(Historical
for the year

ended
09/30/20)

Scenario 1 — Assuming
no redemptions

Scenario 2 — Assuming
maximum redemptions

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales ..... 331,467 — — 331,467 — 331,467

Cost of sales  ..... (140,153) — —  (140,153) —  (140,153)

Gross profit  ..... 191,314 — — 191,314 — 191,314

Formation and operating costs  ..... — (867) — (867) — (867)

Selling and marketing expenses ..... (69,629) — — (69,629) — (69,629)

Administrative income/(expenses), net ..... (58,631) — (8,155) (1) (66,786) — (66,786)

Finance expense  ..... (54,489) — (36,020) (2) (90,509) — (90,509)

Change in FV of Warrant Liability ..... — (13,050) — (13,050) — (13,050)

Interest earned on marketable securities held in
Trust Account ..... — 1,368 (1,368) (3) — — —

Other operating income/(expenses), net ..... (7,716)  (78,554) (4) (86,270) —  (86,270)

Profit (loss) before tax ..... 849 (12,549) (124,097) (135,797) — (135,797)

Income tax expense ..... (11,296) — —  (11,296) —  (11,296)

Loss for the year  ..... (10,447) (12,549) (124,097)  (147,093) —  (147,093)

Loss of the year/period attributable to:

Owners of the Company ..... (10,447) (12,549) (124,097) (147,093) — (147,093)

Non-controlling interests  ..... — — — — — —

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss:

Remeasurement of net defined benefit
liability ..... (47) — — (47) — (47)

Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss ..... 16 — — 16 — 16

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations  ..... (637) — — (637) — (637)